RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 8 OF 2014, ENTITLED: "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 144 OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE REGARDING SALARIES AND COMPENSATION"

RESOLVED, that Local Law Intro. No. 8 of 2014, entitled: "A Local Law Amending Chapter 144 of the Broome County Charter and Code Regarding Salaries and Compensation," be and the same hereby is adopted and approved in accordance with the Broome County Charter and Code and all the applicable statutes and laws pertaining thereto.

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 8 of 2014

"A Local Law Amending Chapter 144 of the Broome County Charter and Code Regarding Salaries and Compensation

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:

- Section 1. Effective January 1, 2015, the salaries of the County Clerk and the Sheriff shall be increased by the percentage of increase, if any, of the CPI (Urban Wage Earners, U.S. City Average, Northeast Urban-Cities, 50,000 to 500,000 or equivalent) during the year immediately preceding with a cap not to exceed 5%.
- Section 2. Effective January 1, 2016, and annually thereafter, the Commissioners of Elections, the County Clerk, the Sheriff, and employees classified as Admin I, Admin II and Attorney Grades AT-1 through AT-6 shall receive an annual wage increase the same as the negotiated contract ratified by the largest bargaining unit of Broome County.
- Section 3. Effective January 1, 2017, and annually thereafter, the County Executive, the Chairman of the Legislature and Legislators shall receive an annual wage increase the same as the negotiated contract ratified by the largest bargaining unit of Broome County.
- Section 4. This Local Law is subject to permissive referendum pursuant to Section 24(2)(h) of the Municipal Home Rule Law and shall take effect not less than forty-five (45) days after its adoption and after a public hearing before and approval by the County Executive and filing with the New York Secretary of State.